THE CORPORATION OF HALDIMAND COUNTY

By-law No. 1576/15

Being a by-law to regulate traffic in Haldimand County – One Way Street Designation, Cayuga Street

WHEREAS Section 10 of the *Municipal Act*, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, authorizes municipalities to enact by-laws respecting matters of highways, including parking and traffic on highways;

WHEREAS section 153 of the *Highway Traffic Act*, 1990, authorizes a municipality, by way of by-law, to designate part of a highway where vehicles and street cars shall be driven only in the direction so designated and official signs erected accordingly.

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of Haldimand County deems it expedient to designate a one way street within Haldimand County;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of The Corporation of Haldimand County enacts as follows:

1. **THAT** a One Way street be designated as follows:

AREA	STREET	DIRECTION	FROM	то
CAYUGA	Cayuga Street	northbound	Talbot Street	King Street

- 2. **THAT** this by-law shall take precedence over any by-law with which it is inconsistent.
- 3. **AND THAT** this by-law shall come into force and take effect on the date of passing.

READ a first and second time this 31st day of August, 2015.

READ a third time and finally passed this 31st day of August, 2015.

MAYOR	